

ශී ලංකා පුජාතාන්තික සමාජවාදී ජනරජමය් ගැසට් පතුය The Gazette of the Democratic Socialist Republic of Sri Lanka

අති විශෙෂ EXTRAORDINARY

අංක 2374/44 - 2024 මාර්තු 09 වැනි සෙනසුරාදා - 2024.03.09

No. 2374/44 - SATURDAY, MARCH 09, 2024

(Published by Authority)

PART III - LANDS

NOTICE CALLING FOR CLAIMS TO PROPERTY OF INTESTATE

REGISTRATION OF TITLE ACT No. 21 of 1998

(SECTION 55)

Reference the intestate property of late Mr. Radaliyagoda Kankanamalage Chandrasena who resides in the village of Mottunna, in the Divisional Secretary's Division of Mirigama, in the District of Gampaha.

It is hereby notified that any person/s who have a claim to or interest in the intestate property of the late Mr. Radaliyagoda Kankanamalage Chandrasena described in the Schedule hereto should submit his/their claim to the undersigned in writing before 05th April 2024 stating his/their right or interest to such intestate property. In case of failure to do so, exparte action will be taken to register title under Section 55 (2) and (3) of the Registration of Title Act. No. 21 of 1998.

P. C. D. SIGERA
Commissioner General of Land Title Settlement.



	SCHEDULE								
Divisional Secretary's Division	Village	Cadastral Map No.	Parcel No.	Extent of Land	Certificate of Title No.	Office of Registration			
				(Hectare)					
Mirigama	Mottunna	510245	Block 01 Parcel No. 30	0.0560	0010553	Gampaha			

EOG 03 - 0070/1

NOTICE CALLING FOR CLAIMS TO PROPERTY OF INTESTATE

REGISTRATION OF TITLE ACT No. 21 of 1998

(Section 55)

Reference the intestate property of late Mr. Hettiarachchige Somapala Edirisingha who resides in the village of Thudamane, in the Divisional Secretary's Division of Udapalatha, in the District of Kandy.

It is hereby notified that any person/s who have a claim to or interest in the intestate property of the late Mr. Hettiarachchige Somapala Edirisingha described in the Schedule hereto should submit his/their claim to the undersigned in writing before 05th April 2024 stating his/their right or interest to such intestate property. In case of failure to do so, exparte action will be taken to register title under Section 55 (2) and (3) of the Registration of Title Act. No. 21 of 1998.

P. C. D. SIGERA

Commissioner General of Land Title Settlement.

Land Title Settlement Department, No. 1200/6, "Mihikatha Medura", Rajamalwatta Road, Battaramulla, 28th February, 2024.

SCHEDULE

Divisional Secretary's Division	Village	Cadastral Map No.	Parcel No.	Extent of Land	Certificate of Title No.	Office of Registration
				(Hectare)		
Udapalatha	Thudamane	320015	Block 04 Parcel No. 12	0.0583	0001642	Kandy

N.B.- Letters claiming a right to intestate property should mention the Cadastral Map number, parcel number and the entitlement of the claimant to claim such property. The top left-hand corner of the envelope should bear the phrase "Application for Intestate Property."

EOG 03 - 0070/2

NOTICE CALLING FOR CLAIMS TO PROPERTY OF INTESTATE

REGISTRATION OF TITLE ACT No. 21 of 1998

(Section 55)

Reference the intestate property of late Mr. Ilanpathi Pathma Kumarage Matin Pathmakumara who resides in the village of Kudakandegama, in the Divisional Secretary's Division of Kurunegala, in the District of Kurunegala.

It is hereby notified that any person/s who have a claim to or interest in the intestate property of the late Mr. Ilanpathi Pathma Kumarage Matin Pathmakumara described in the Schedule hereto should submit his/their claim to the undersigned in writing before 05th April 2024 stating his/their right or interest to such intestate property. In case of failure to do so, exparte action will be taken to register title under Section 55 (2) and (3) of the Registration of Title Act. No. 21 of 1998.

P. C. D. SIGERA

Commissioner General of Land Title Settlement.

Land Title Settlement Department, No. 1200/6, "Mihikatha Medura", Rajamalwatta Road, Battaramulla, 28th February, 2024.

SCHEDULE

			BCHEDGEL			
Divisional Secretary's Division	Village	Cadastral Map No.	Parcel No.	Extent of Land	Certificate of Title No.	Office of Registration
				(Hectare)		
Kurunegala	Kudakandegama	420366	Block 05 Parcel No. 50	0.0508	00190035343	Kurunegala

N.B.- Letters claiming a right to intestate property should mention the Cadastral Map number, parcel number and the entitlement of the claimant to claim such property. The top left-hand corner of the envelope should bear the phrase "Application for Intestate Property."

EOG 03 - 0070/3

NOTICE CALLING FOR CLAIMS TO PROPERTY OF INTESTATE

REGISTRATION OF TITLE ACT No. 21 OF 1998

(SECTION 55)

Reference the intestate property of late Mr. Jayasekara Liyanaarachchige Adman who resides in the village of Aranwela North, in the Divisional Secretary's Division of Beliaththa, in the District of Hambanthota.

It is hereby notified that any person/s who have a claim to or interest in the intestate property of the late Mr. Jayasekara Liyanaarachchige Adman described in the Schedule hereto should submit his/their claim to the undersigned in writing before 05th April 2024 stating his/their right or interest to such intestate property. In case of failure to do so, exparte action will be taken to register title under Section 55 (2) and (3) of the Registration of Title Act. No. 21 of 1998.

P. C. D. SIGERA

Commissioner General of Land Title Settlement.

4 A III කොටස - ශී ලංකා පුජාතාන්තුික සමාජවාදී ජනරජයේ අති විශෙෂ ගැසට් පතුය - 2024.03.09 PART III – GAZETTE EXTRA ORDINARY OF THE DEMOCRATIC SOCIALIST REPUBLIC OF SRI LANKA − 09.03.2024

SCHEDULE							
Divisional Secretary's Division	Village	Cadastral Map No.	Parcel No.	Extent of Land	Certificate of Title No.	Office of Registration	
				(Hectare)			
Beliaththa	Aranwela North	830185	Block 01 Parcel No. 1:	0.1031 161	00160003271	Thangalla	

N.B.- Letters claiming a right to intestate property should mention the Cadastral Map number, parcel number and the entitlement of the claimant to claim such property. The top left-hand corner of the envelope should bear the phrase "Application for Intestate Property."

EOG 03 - 0070/4

NOTICE CALLING FOR CLAIMS TO PROPERTY OF INTESTATE

REGISTRATION OF TITLE ACT No. 21 of 1998

(Section 55)

Reference the intestate property of late Mr. Ranmenna Dewayalage Pelis who resides in the village of Buluwala , in the Divisional Secretary's Division of Rideegama, in the District of Kurunegala.

It is hereby notified that any person/s who have a claim to or interest in the intestate property of the late Mr. Ranmenna Dewayalage Pelis described in the Schedule hereto should submit his/their claim to the undersigned in writing before 05th April 2024 stating his/their right or interest to such intestate property. In case of failure to do so, exparte action will be taken to register title under Section 55 (2) and (3) of the Registration of Title Act. No. 21 of 1998.

P. C. D. SIGERA

Commissioner General of Land Title Settlement.

Land Title Settlement Department, No. 1200/6, "Mihikatha Medura", Rajamalwatta Road, Battaramulla, 28th February, 2024.

SCHEDULE

Divisional Secretary's Division	Village	Cadastral Map No.	Parcel No.	Extent of Land	Certificate of Title No.	Office of Registration
				(Hectare)		
Rideegama	Buluwala	420069	Block 01 Parcel No. 14	0.187	00190006031	Kurunegala

N.B.- Letters claiming a right to intestate property should mention the Cadastral Map number, parcel number and the entitlement of the claimant to claim such property. The top left-hand corner of the envelope should bear the phrase "Application for Intestate Property."

REGISTRATION OF TITLE ACT No. 21 OF 1998 (SECTION 55)

Reference the intestate property of late Mr. Kapuruhamige Nihal Jayarathna who resides in the village of Kendaliyaddapaluwa North, in the Divisional Secretary's Division of Mahara, in the District of Gampaha.

It is hereby notified that any person/s who have a claim to or interest in the intestate property of the late Mr. Kapuruhamige Nihal Jayarathna described in the Schedule hereto should submit his/their claim to the undersigned in writing before 05th April 2024 stating his/their right or interest to such intestate property. In case of failure to do so, exparte action will be taken to register title under Section 55 (2) and (3) of the Registration of Title Act. No. 21 of 1998.

P. C. D. SIGERA
Commissioner General of Land Title Settlement.

Land Title Settlement Department, No. 1200/6, "Mihikatha Medura", Rajamalwatta Road, Battaramulla, 28th February, 2024.

SCHEDULE

Divisional Secretary's Division	Village	Cadastral Map No.	Parcel No.	Extent of Land	Certificate of Title No.	Office of Registration	
		(Hectare)					
Mahara	Kendaliyaddapaluwa North	510835	Block 08 Parcel No. 01	0.0393	00060036038	Gampaha	

N.B.- Letters claiming a right to intestate property should mention the Cadastral Map number, parcel number and the entitlement of the claimant to claim such property. The top left-hand corner of the envelope should bear the phrase "Application for Intestate Property."

EOG 03 - 0070/6

NOTICE CALLING FOR CLAIMS TO PROPERTY OF INTESTATE

REGISTRATION OF TITLE ACT No. 21 of 1998 (SECTION 55)

Reference the intestate property of late Mr. Kodikara Arachchige Winsant Filiks Perera who resides in the village of Thudella, in the Divisional Secretary's Division of Ja-Ela, in the District of Gampaha.

It is hereby notified that any person/s who have a claim to or interest in the intestate property of the late Mr. Kodikara Arachchige Winsant Filiks Perera described in the Schedule hereto should submit his/their claim to the undersigned in writing before 05th April 2024 stating his/their right or interest to such intestate property. In case of failure to do so, exparte action will be taken to register title under Section 55 (2) and (3) of the Registration of Title Act. No. 21 of 1998.

P. C. D. SIGERA

Commissioner General of Land Title Settlement.

			SCHEDULE			
Divisional Secretary's Division	Village	Cadastral Map No.	Parcel No.	Extent of Land	Certificate of Title No.	Office of Registration
				(Hectare)		
Ja-Ela	Thudella	512202	Block 02 Parcel No. 59	0.0285	00060042364	Gampaha

EOG 03 - 0070/7

NOTICE CALLING FOR CLAIMS TO PROPERTY OF INTESTATE

REGISTRATION OF TITLE ACT No. 21 of 1998

(Section 55)

Reference the intestate property of late Mr. Gedara Waththage Prema Jayantha who resides in the village of Weliwaththa , in the Divisional Secretary's Division of Four Gravetes , in the District of Galle.

It is hereby notified that any person/s who have a claim to or interest in the intestate property of the late Mr. Gedara Waththage Prema Jayantha described in the Schedule hereto should submit his/their claim to the undersigned in writing before 05th April 2024 stating his/their right or interest to such intestate property. In case of failure to do so, exparte action will be taken to register title under Section 55 (2) and (3) of the Registration of Title Act. No. 21 of 1998.

P. C. D. SIGERA

Commissioner General of Land Title Settlement.

Land Title Settlement Department, No. 1200/6, "Mihikatha Medura", Rajamalwatta Road, Battaramulla, 28th February, 2024.

SCHEDULE

Divisional Secretary's Division	Village	Cadastral Map No.	Parcel No.	Extent of Land	Certificate of Title No.	Office of Registration			
		(Hectare)							
Four Gravetes	Weliwaththa	810029	Block 01 Parcel No. (0.0605	00120005280	Galle			

N.B.- Letters claiming a right to intestate property should mention the Cadastral Map number, parcel number and the entitlement of the claimant to claim such property. The top left-hand corner of the envelope should bear the phrase "Application for Intestate Property."

REGISTRATION OF TITLE ACT No. 21 of 1998

(SECTION 55)

Reference the intestate property of late Mr. Mohamadu Hasath Mohamadu Musith who resides in the village of Thalapitiya, in the Divisional Secretary's Division of Four Gravetes, in the District of Galle.

It is hereby notified that any person/s who have a claim to or interest in the intestate property of the late Mr. Mohamadu Hasath Mohamadu Musith described in the Schedule hereto should submit his/their claim to the undersigned in writing before 05th April 2024 stating his/their right or interest to such intestate property. In case of failure to do so, exparte action will be taken to register title under Section 55 (2) and (3) of the Registration of Title Act. No. 21 of 1998.

P. C. D. SIGERA
Commissioner General of Land Title Settlement.

Land Title Settlement Department, No. 1200/6, "Mihikatha Medura", Rajamalwatta Road, Battaramulla, 28th February, 2024.

SCHEDULE

Divisional Secretary's Division	Village	Cadastral Map No.	Parcel No.	Extent of Land	Certificate of Title No.	Office of Registration	
		(Hectare)					
Four Gravetes	Thalapitiya	810027	Block 01 Parcel No. 2:	0.0551	00120008311	Galle	

N.B.- Letters claiming a right to intestate property should mention the Cadastral Map number, parcel number and the entitlement of the claimant to claim such property. The top left-hand corner of the envelope should bear the phrase "Application for Intestate Property."

EOG 03 - 0070/9

NOTICE CALLING FOR CLAIMS TO PROPERTY OF INTESTATE

REGISTRATION OF TITLE ACT No. 21 of 1998

(SECTION 55)

Reference the intestate property of late Mrs. Hewa Dabarege Kanthilatha who resides in the village of Wewala , in the Divisional Secretary's Division of Kesbawa , in the District of Colombo.

It is hereby notified that any person/s who have a claim to or interest in the intestate property of the late Mrs. Hewa Dabarege Kanthilatha described in the Schedule hereto should submit his/their claim to the undersigned in writing before 05th April 2024 stating his/their right or interest to such intestate property. In case of failure to do so, exparte action will be taken to register title under Section 55 (2) and (3) of the Registration of Title Act. No. 21 of 1998.

P. C. D. SIGERA
Commissioner General of Land Title Settlement.

			SCHEDULE			
Divisional Secretary's Division	Village	Cadastral Map No.	Parcel No.	Extent of Land	Certificate of Title No.	Office of Registration
				(Hectare)		
Kesbawa	Wewala	521251	Block 01 Parcel No. 17	0.0391	00042563766	Kesbawa

EOG 03 - 0070/10

NOTICE CALLING FOR CLAIMS TO PROPERTY OF INTESTATE

REGISTRATION OF TITLE ACT No. 21 of 1998

(Section 55)

Reference the intestate property of late Mrs. Madduwage Nandawathi Perera who resides in the village of Doratiyawa , in the Divisional Secretary's Division of Mallawapitiya , in the District of Kurunegala.

It is hereby notified that any person/s who have a claim to or interest in the intestate property of the late Mrs. Madduwage Nandawathi Perera described in the Schedule hereto should submit his/their claim to the undersigned in writing before 05th April 2024 stating his/their right or interest to such intestate property. In case of failure to do so, exparte action will be taken to register title under Section 55 (2) and (3) of the Registration of Title Act. No. 21 of 1998.

P. C. D. SIGERA
Commissioner General of Land Title Settlement.

Land Title Settlement Department, No. 1200/6, "Mihikatha Medura", Rajamalwatta Road, Battaramulla, 28th February, 2024.

SCHEDULE

			SCHEBCEE			
Divisional	Village	Cadastral	Parcel No.	Extent of Land	Certificate	Office of
Secretary's		Map No.			of Title No.	Registration
Division						
				(Hectare)		
Mallawapitiya	Doratiyawa	420226	Block 02	0.0816	00190051164	Kurunegala
Walla Wapitiya	Doraciyawa	120220	Parcel No. 140		00170031101	Transmegala

N.B.- Letters claiming a right to intestate property should mention the Cadastral Map number, parcel number and the entitlement of the claimant to claim such property. The top left-hand corner of the envelope should bear the phrase "Application for Intestate Property."

REGISTRATION OF TITLE ACT No. 21 of 1998

(SECTION 55)

Reference the intestate property of late Mr. Paragahadeniye Gurunnehele Gedara Abdul Rahuman Lebbe Mohomad Ansar who resides in the village of Elamaldeniya, in the Divisional Secretary's Division of Udunuwara, in the District of Kandy.

It is hereby notified that any person/s who have a claim to or interest in the intestate property of the late Mr. Paragahadeniye Gurunnehele Gedara Abdul Rahuman Lebbe Mohomad Ansar described in the Schedule hereto should submit his/their claim to the undersigned in writing before 05th April 2024 stating his/their right or interest to such intestate property. In case of failure to do so, exparte action will be taken to register title under Section 55 (2) and (3) of the Registration of Title Act. No. 21 of 1998.

P. C. D. SIGERA

Commissioner General of Land Title Settlement.

Land Title Settlement Department, No. 1200/6, "Mihikatha Medura", Rajamalwatta Road, Battaramulla, 28th February, 2024.

SCHEDULE

Divisional Secretary's Division	Village	Cadastral Map No.	Parcel No.	Extent of Land	Certificate of Title No.	Office of Registration	
		(Hectare)					
Udunuwara	Elamaldeniya	320258	Block 02 Parcel No. 180	0.0274 6	00362517708	Kandy	

N.B.- Letters claiming a right to intestate property should mention the Cadastral Map number, parcel number and the entitlement of the claimant to claim such property. The top left-hand corner of the envelope should bear the phrase "Application for Intestate Property."

EOG 03 - 0070/12

NOTICE CALLING FOR CLAIMS TO PROPERTY OF INTESTATE

REGISTRATION OF TITLE ACT No. 21 of 1998

(SECTION 55)

Reference the intestate property of late Mr. Jeinul Abdeen Mohamad Kalil who resides in the village of Liyangahawaththa, in the Divisional Secretary's Division of Udunuwara, in the District of Kandy.

It is hereby notified that any person/s who have a claim to or interest in the intestate property of the late Mr. Jeinul Abdeen Mohamad Kalil described in the Schedule hereto should submit his/their claim to the undersigned in writing before 05th April 2024 stating his/their right or interest to such intestate property. In case of failure to do so, exparte action will be taken to register title under Section 55 (2) and (3) of the Registration of Title Act. No. 21 of 1998.

P. C. D. SIGERA

Commissioner General of Land Title Settlement.

SCHEDULE							
Divisional Secretary's Division	Village	Cadastral Map No.	Parcel No.	Extent of Land	Certificate of Title No.	Office of Registration	
		(Hectare)					
Udunuwara	Liyangahawaththa	320284	Block 02 Parcel No. 19	0.0502	00362518278	Kandy	

EOG 03 - 0070/13

NOTICE CALLING FOR CLAIMS TO PROPERTY OF INTESTATE

REGISTRATION OF TITLE ACT No. 21 of 1998

(SECTION 55)

Reference the intestate property of late Mrs. Mahammadu Saripdin Ainul Marliya who resides in the village of Dombagolla, in the Divisional Secretary's Division of Udunuwara, in the District of Kandy.

It is hereby notified that any person/s who have a claim to or interest in the intestate property of the late Mrs. Mahammadu Saripdin Ainul Marliya described in the Schedule hereto should submit his/their claim to the undersigned in writing before 05th April 2024 stating his/their right or interest to such intestate property. In case of failure to do so, exparte action will be taken to register title under Section 55 (2) and (3) of the Registration of Title Act. No. 21 of 1998.

P. C. D. SIGERA
Commissioner General of Land Title Settlement.

Land Title Settlement Department, No. 1200/6, "Mihikatha Medura", Rajamalwatta Road, Battaramulla,

Battaramulla, 28th February, 2024.

SCHEDULE

Divisional Secretary's Division	Village	Cadastral Map No.	Parcel No.	Extent of Land	Certificate of Title No.	Office of Registration	
	(Hectare)						
Udunuwara	Dombagolla	320259	Block 01 Parcel No. 1	0.2263	2505290	Kandy	

N.B.- Letters claiming a right to intestate property should mention the Cadastral Map number, parcel number and the entitlement of the claimant to claim such property. The top left-hand corner of the envelope should bear the phrase "Application for Intestate Property."

REGISTRATION OF TITLE ACT No. 21 of 1998

(SECTION 55)

Reference the intestate property of late Mr. Badurdin Mohomad Sahabdin who resides in the village of Dehipagoda, in the Divisional Secretary's Division of Udunuwara, in the District of Kandy.

It is hereby notified that any person/s who have a claim to or interest in the intestate property of the late Mr. Badurdin Mohomad Sahabdin described in the Schedule hereto should submit his/their claim to the undersigned in writing before 05th April 2024 stating his/their right or interest to such intestate property. In case of failure to do so, exparte action will be taken to register title under Section 55 (2) and (3) of the Registration of Title Act. No. 21 of 1998.

P. C. D. SIGERA

Commissioner General of Land Title Settlement.

Land Title Settlement Department, No. 1200/6, "Mihikatha Medura", Rajamalwatta Road, Battaramulla, 28th February, 2024.

SCHEDULE

Divisional Secretary's Division	Village	Cadastral Map No.	Parcel No.	Extent of Land	Certificate of Title No.	Office of Registration
	(Hectare)					
Udunuwara	Dehipagoda	320241	Block 16 Parcel No. 34	0.0211	2500976	Kandy

N.B.- Letters claiming a right to intestate property should mention the Cadastral Map number, parcel number and the entitlement of the claimant to claim such property. The top left-hand corner of the envelope should bear the phrase "Application for Intestate Property."

EOG 03 - 0070/15

NOTICE CALLING FOR CLAIMS TO PROPERTY OF INTESTATE

REGISTRATION OF TITLE ACT No. 21 OF 1998 (SECTION 55)

Reference the intestate property of late Mr. Chandrasiri Kumarage who resides in the village of Denagawwa, in the Divisional Secretary's Division of Mallawapitiya, in the District of Kurunegala.

It is hereby notified that any person/s who have a claim to or interest in the intestate property of the late Mr. Chandrasiri Kumarage described in the Schedule hereto should submit his/their claim to the undersigned in writing before 05th April 2024 stating his/their right or interest to such intestate property. In case of failure to do so, exparte action will be taken to register title under Section 55 (2) and (3) of the Registration of Title Act. No. 21 of 1998.

P. C. D. SIGERA
Commissioner General of Land Title Settlement.

SCHEDULE							
Divisional Secretary's Division	Village	Cadastral Map No.	Parcel No.	Extent of Land	Certificate of Title No.	Office of Registration	
	(Hectare)						
Mallawapitiya	Denagawwa	420216	Block 01 Parcel No. 300	0.0607	00190034025	Kurunegala	